

Case No.: 2017-0017

**U.S. Department of Labor
Administrative Review Board**

**Craig Watts,
Petitioner**

v.

**Perdue Farms, Inc.,
Respondent**

Petition for Rehearing

**Amicus Brief in Support of Petitioner's Request for Rehearing
by
Rural Advancement Foundation International-USA, Ranchers-Cattlemen
Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of America, Farm and Ranch
Freedom Alliance**

**Submitted by:
Candace A. Spencer, Esq.**

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD**

CRAIG WATTS

Petitioner,

V.

ARB Case No.: 2017-0017

ALJ Case No.: 2016-FDA-00003

PERDUE FARMS, INC.

Respondent.

**AMICI
RURAL ADVANCEMENT FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL-USA,
RANCHERS-CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL FUND UNITED
STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA, AND
FARM AND RANCH FREEDOM ALLIANCE'S
BRIEF OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

**FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION OF FINAL DECISION AND ORDER
DATED MARCH 5, 2019**

Candace A. Spencer, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici	1
Introduction	3
Summary of the Argument	4
Argument	5
I. The PPIA doesn't apply because Petitioner Watts' farm is not an "official establishment"	5
II. No other statute, besides the FFDCA, governs this situation.....	6
III. The FFDCA's provisions preventing the sale of adulterated or misbranded food provide authority to address certain issues in live animals, including those in this case.....	8
IV. Animal feed and the use of antibiotics in live animals are clearly within the FFDCA.	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 192	6
21 U.S.C. § 321(f)(1).....	10
21 U.S.C. §331(a).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 342	8, 11
21 U.S.C. § 343.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 453(p)	5
21 U.S.C. § 467f(a)	5

Other Authorities

Martha Pulido-Landinez, <i>Food safety – Salmonella update in broilers</i> , 205 Animal Feed Science and Tech. 53-58 (2019).....	10
Cindy M. Liu et al., <i>Escherichia coli ST131-H22 as a Foodborne Uropathogen</i> . mBio 9:e00470-18 (2018). https://doi.org/10.1128.mBio.00470-18	10
